

Present: Leaned APP for the State.
 Accused Harmandeep Singh on bail represented by Sh. Arun
 Kumar Advocate.

 Today accused Harmandeep Singh is ready to confess his
guilt. However, he is apprised of this fact that he is not bound to make the
confessional statement and if he does so, it may go against him. In view
of the same his confessional statement is recorded.

 Heard. Vide separate judgment of even date, the accused
Harmandeep Singh has been held guilty & convicted for commission of
offence punishable Under Sections 380, 411 of IPC as detailed in the
judgment. File be consigned to the record room after due compilation
within time prescribed as per rules.

Pronounced in the open Court:-
04.04.2024.

(Chinu Sharma, PCS)
Judicial Magistrate Ist Class,
Payal.